STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,
Vs, : CASE NO.: 2001-11842
JACQUELINE L. COX, LMHC,
Respondent.
/
IS COMP,

Petitioner, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, by and through undersigned counsel, files this
Administrative Complaint before the Board of Clinical Social Work, Marriage and Family
Therapy, and Mental Health Counseling against JACQUELINE L. COX, LMHC, hercinafier

referred to as “Respondent,” and alleges:

L Effective July 1, 1997, Petitioner is the state agency charged with regulating the
practice: of mental health counseling pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida Statutes, Chapter 456,
Florida Statutes (formerly Chapter 455, Part II; ges Chapter 2000-160, Laws of Florida), and

Chapter 491, Florida Statutes.
2. Respondent is, and has been at sil times material hereto, a licensed Mental Health

Counsclc"r in the Smfc of Florida, having been issued license number MH 6099.
3. Respondent's address of record is 130 Louise Drive, Crestview, Florida 32536.

4. On or about July 10, 2001, Respondent was terminated from her employment
with the Children's Adveocacy Center. Respondent's termination was based on concerns with

Respondent's behavior, including alleged theft of prescription ﬁﬁ ﬁoﬂn bdgctor‘s office and

presenting a fraudulent prescription.
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5. In August 2001, Respendent took a prescription page from her son's
pediatrician’s prescription pad. Respondent wrote out a prescription fqr Valium 10 mg tid and
forged the pcdiatricfan's name. Respondent filled the prescription at & pharmacy in Niceville.

6. On or about August 8, 2001, Respondent was arrested for Obtaining a Controlled

Substance with a Forged Prescription. The Respondent entered a Deferred Prosecution

Agrevment for Okaloosa County. The deferred prosecution agreement extends until May 6, 2002.

17 in approximately August 2001, Respondent was sent to Bridgeway Center Crisis
Srabilization Unit for involuntary psychiatric admission under the Baker Act.

8. After discharge from the Bridgeway Center Crisis Stabilization Unit, Respondent
self-reported to Physicians Recovery Network (PRN). PRN serves as a consultant to the
Depariment of Health on matters relating to practitioner impairment.

9. In October 2001, underwert a psychiatric evaluation with Henry A. Doenlen,
M.D., a PRN-approved physician. Respondent was diagnosed with Bipolar Disorder.

10. Dr. Dosnlen opined that Respondent's current symptoms of bipolar disorder
could impair her functioning as 8 mental health counselor because the practice of mental health
counseling requires: a clear and stable mind; the ability to be sensitive to issues and symptoms of
clients; and the ability to give reasonable advice and understanding.

11.  Dr. Doenlen opined that Respondent will require ongoing treatment for bipolar

disorder for an indefinite period of time.

‘Based on the-foregoing, the Respondent has violated Section 491.009(1Xp), Florida
Statutes (2001), by being unable to practice the profession for which she is licensed with
reasonable skill or competence as a result of any mental or physical condition or by reason of

iliness; drunkenness; or excessive use of_' drugs, narcotics, chemicals, or any other substance.
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WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests the Board of Clinical Social Work.
Marriage and Family Therapy, and Mental Health Counseling to enter an Order imposing one or
more of the following penalties: revecation or suspension of the Respu-ndem's license: restriction
of Respondent’s practice; imposition of an administrative fine; assessment of the costs for
investigation and prosecution of this matter; issuance of a reprimand; placement of the
Respondent’s license on probation for a period of time and subject to terms and/or conditions:

corrective action; refund of fees billed and collected; remedial education; and/or any other relief

which the Board deems appropriate.
SIGNED this ___Iil’_t{_&,. day of , 2002.
John O. Agwunobi, M.D., M.B.A.
Sec rtment of Health
By: Nancy M. Snurkowgki
Chief Attomey
General Counsel’s Office
Practitioner Regulation-Legal
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER: F ' LE D
Deborah B. Loucks \‘.& DEPARTMENT OF HEALT!
Senior Anomey DEPUTY CLERK

Florida Bar Number 0169889 e
Agency for Health Care Administration CLERK 7}’(‘&{. m\o ~

Practitioner Regulation — Legal DATE [2¢ / o2
Post Offiice Box 14229 ) !
Tallahagsee, Florida 323174229

(850) 487-9694

Pep: Ac "{orr.\ ,gu’c_rs-&Zc:dmr?f

YarEs  Apel 1§, 2002
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Final Order Nan%i{oiffggf-?m
Departent of Heplth
STATE OF FLORIDA By: ;}.ué' £. feanon,
Deputy Agency Clerk
BOARD OF CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK, MARR.. _ . ...
FAMILY THERAPY AND MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,
vs. Case No.: 2001-11842
JACQUELINE L. COX, LMHC
Respondent. ,
EINAL ORDER

This matter appeared before the Board of Clinical Social Work, Marriage and Famlly
Therapy and Mental Health Counseling at a duly-noticed public meeting on January 24, 2003, in
Gainesville, Florida, for a hearing not involving disputed issues of material fact pursuant to
Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes, pursuant to Respondent’s election of rights.
Petitioner has filed an Administrative Complaint seeking disciplinary action against the licensee.
A copy of the Administrative Compialint is attached to and made a part of this Final Order.

EINDINGS OF FACT

Based upon the admission of the factual allegations, the Board adopts as its finding of

- facts paragraphs 1-11 of the Administrative Complaint.
CONCLUSTIONS QF LAW

Based upon the Findings of Fact, the Board concludes the licensee has violated Section
491.009(1)(9), Forida Statutes (2001).

The Board Is empowered by Sections 491.009(2) and 456.072(2), Florida Statutes, to
Impose a penalty against the licensee. Therefore It is ORDERED that:




1. The license of JACQUELINE L. COX is suspended until she personally appears before
the Board and can demonstrate her present abllity to engage In the safe practice of clinical
soclal work. That demonstration shail include at least an in-depth psychological evaluation
coordinated through the Physician’s Recovery Network (PRN) from a psychiatrist, psychologist
or other licensed psychotherapist experienced in the treatment of Bi-polar Disorder and
Addiction/Substance Abuse. The licensee shall supply‘a copy of this order to the evéluatnr.
The evaluation must contain evidence that the evaluator knows of the reason for referral. The
evaluator must specifically advise this Board that the ficensee is presently able to engage in the
safe practice of dinical soclal work or recommend the conditions under which safe practice
could be obtained. The Board reserves the right to impose reasonable conditions of
reinstatement at the time she appears before the Board to demonstrate the present abllity to
engage in the safe practice of clinical sodal work. Such conditions may include, but are not
limited to, a term of probation.

2. The licensee must pay an administrative fine of $500.00 and investigative costs of
$1604.64 prior to reinstatement. Partial payments shall not be accepted. Payment shall be
made to the Board of Clinical Social Work, Marriage and Family Therapy and Mental Heaith |
Counseling and forwarded to, DOH - Client Services, P.O. Box 6320, Tallahassee, Florida 32314~
6320, Attention: Compliance Officer.

This. Final Order shall become effective upon filing with the Clerk of the Department of
Health.




DONE AND ORDERED this __/§ _ day of 777&4/6 , 2003,

BOARD OF CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK,
MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY
AND MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING

ot

Susan ). Foster//
Executive Director

NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS
Pursuant to Section 120.569, Florida Statutes, the parties are hereby notified that they

may appeal this Final Order by filing one copy of a notice of appeal with the Clerk of the
Department of Health and by filing a filing fee and one copy of a notice of appeal with the
District Court of Appeal within thirty days of the date this Final Order is filed.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by

certified mail to: JACQUELINE L. COX, 130 Louise Drive, Crestview, Florida 32536; and by
interoffice mall to Kathryn E. Price, Senior Attomey, Department of Health, 4052 Bald Cypress
Way, Bin C-65, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265; and Pamela Page, Senior Attorney,
Department: of Health, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265; and
Edward A. Tellechea, Assistant Attorney General, Office of the Attorney General, PL-01, The
Capitol, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050; on this _apﬁ"day of Ma rch , 2003,
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DEPAATHENT OF HEALTH
RE: Jacsuefine k. Cox, LHMC CASE NUMBER: MM 2001-11842
(PLEASE SELECT ONLY 1 OF THE 4 OCTIONS)
1 have reac the Expianation of Rights form and understand my options. If you do ret understand rhse oaticns

please consult your attomey.

1. ( ) 1 have executed the enciosad settiement stipulation or voluntary relinquishment of license
offered Ly the Department Health and request 3 final order be entered pursuant to Section 120.57(4),
Florida Statxrbes. )
TR g;“—ﬁ? not diepute the aflegations of fact 1h the Administrative Complaint, SUE 45’ wish to be actirded s™
g not involving disputed insues of materlal fact (formerly known as an “infarmal hearing ™) pursuant
1o Sectionss 120,569 and 120.57(2), Forida Statutes, at which time | will be permittad to submit oral and/or wntten
evidence i1l mitigation of the complaint t tha Board of Board of Cinical Sociaf Work, Marriage and Family Therapy,
and Mantal Heakh Counseling.

2, () Ido not dispute the aliegations of fact contained ir the Administrative Complaint and walve my right to
object or tn be heard. 1 reguest that the Board of Beard of Qinical Social Work, Marriage and Famlly Therapy, and
Mentat Hedlth Counseling enter a final order pursuant to Section 120.27, Florids Statutes,

4. ( ) I do disputa the following allegutions of material fact contained in the Adminisgative Complaint and
fequest thin & be considerad a petition for hearing involving disputed issues of mmaterial fact, pursuatt to
Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Rodida Statutos, before an adminlstrative law judge appoimad by the Division of

Administrative Hearings.

Regardiess of which ogtion I have selected, I uncerstand that I will be Given notice by the Board of Board of Clinical
Social Work, Marriage and Family Therapy, and Mental Heatth Counseling office of the time, date and place of the
scheduled meeting when this matter is considered by the Soard of Board of Clinical Sodial Work, Marriage and Family

Thtrapy,amlﬂmtalﬂaalmc:xmsdingforﬁmlan'?» ;-
eanse No. AN 2/ 6007 _ g W@ﬂ o e =
U Y »
saoresy 130 Lonnso-De’, Cnstvean & 32636
- . f .
. : o

TelephcheNa. .
- = & m—
STATEOFFLI)R[DAO o -
contyor.. . YKalsscs -
—— -
Before me personally appesred, Ao gy i whose [dertity i known to me by
— Dpersonal knowledge or _~"by of 2 Y=2¥ 8s

identification (type of identfication) and who ackncwiedges that his or her signatufe appears above.
Sworn to or affimed befors me this_zZel— day of

RQBINSON Q
DEBRAH A. AQS! P
Notary Public, Statk of Flerid M:“g";':,”n'f“'gm _ 00G0
My comm. &xp. Mar. 5, 2008 Bxpires: . -
Comm, Ne. DO 097448 007 15 ) -
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Jeb Bush . _ | John O. Agwunobi, M.D., MB.A., MPH.
Governor Secretary

Decemb_er 7, 2004

Office of the State Attorney
" First Judicial Circuit

Curtis A. Golden

190 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL. 32501

Complaint #200111842 Subject: Jacqueline Cox
Dear Mr. Golden:

Enciosed is a copy of a complaint and/or document that may indicate a criminal violation by a
licensee regulated by the Department of Health. Pursuant to 456.066, Florida Statues this
information is being forwarded to your office for your review and disposition. The complaint was
investigated by the Department of Health for a possible violation 491.008(1)(I)(r) Florida
Statutes. _ .

Please be advised that pursuant to section 456.073(10), Florida Statutes this complaint and all
information obtained during the Department's investigation are confidential and exempt from
“'section 119.07(1), Florida Statutes, until ten (10) days after probabie cause has been found to
exist or the subject of the investigation waives his/her right of confidentiality, whichever occurs
first. We are required, pursuant to section 456.057 (8), Florida Statutes to maintain
confidentiality, at ail times, of patient names, patient records and any documents that may
identify the patient by name.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if | can be of further assistance to you.

Sincerely,

Sondra N. Allen

Regulation Specialist i

Consumer Services Unit
hwwp

Enclosure

Division of Medical Quality Assurance, Consumer Services Unit
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-75 * Tallahassee, FL. 32399-3275
Telephone Number (850) 414-1976 or Toll Free Call Center 1-888-419-3456
Visit us online at www.doh.state flus



